

Nos. 17-1717, 18-18

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS, MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION
OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS, AND CHRISTIAN
EDUCATORS ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER

WILLIAM WAGNER

Counsel of Record

ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO

KATHERINE L. HENRY

JOHN S. KANE

5600 W. Mount Hope Hwy-Upper Level
Lansing, MI 48917

(517) 322-3207

Contact@GreatLakesJC.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY
AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE CROSS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE
ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE. 4

 A. The Court Should Apply the Plain Meaning
 of the Words in the Establishment Clause to
 the War Memorial Cross. 4

 B. The Court Should Abandon the *Lemon* Test.
 8

 1) *Lemon Exceeds the Scope of the Judicial
 Power* 11

 2) *Lemon Bypasses Constitutionally
 Required Processes for Amending the
 Constitution* 12

 3) *Lemon Undermines the Legitimacy of the
 Judiciary* 13

 4) *Lemon Creates Substantial
 Unpredictability in the Law* 15

5) <i>Lemon Fosters Unjustifiable Hostility Toward Religious Identity</i>	16
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allegheny Co. v. Greater Pittsburgh ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	7, 16, 19, 21
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc v. Duncan</i> , 616 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir 2010)	19
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Comm’n.</i> , No.15-2597, slip op. (4 th Cir. Oct. 18, 2017) . . .	19
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	9
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	17, 18
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	17, 18
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 U.S. (1 Wheat.), 194-95 (1824)	12
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	5, 6, 8
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	12
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	4, 5

<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	15, 19
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	12
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	12
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2071 (2015)	21
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	19
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	5
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	15
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	9, 18, 19
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3, 4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 5	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 7	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 12	12
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	11
U.S. Const. art. V	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Associated Press, *Georgia Seniors Told They Can't Pray Before Meals*, (May 10, 2010; updated Jan. 6, 2015), <https://www.google.com/amp/s/www.foxnews.com/us/prayers-answered-seniors-can-pray-before-meals-at-georgia-center.amp> 19
- Abraham Lincoln, *Emancipation Proclamation*, (Jan. 1, 1863), <https://www.archives.gov/exhibits/featured-documents/emancipation-proclamation/transcript.html> 14
- Michael W. McConnell, *Religion and its Relation to Limited Government*, 34 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol. 943 (2010) 7
- G. Moens, *The Menace of Neutrality in Religion*, 2004 BYU L. Rev. 535 (2004) 17
- Noah Webster, *Am. Dictionary Of The English Language*, (1828), at <http://webstersdictionary1828.com/Dictionary/respecting> 6
- Noah Webster, *Am. Dictionary Of The English Language*, (1828), at <http://webstersdictionary1828.com/Dictionary/establishment> 6
